
No. 12-23

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES
RESPONDENT.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 Statement of Facts.....1

 Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING DOES NOT APPLY TO REARDON’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS BECAUSE RESPONDENT DID NOT INTEND TO MAKE REARDON UNAVAILABLE UNDER *GILES V. CALIFORNIA*.....9

 A. *Giles* Does Not Support the Government’s Interpretation of the *Cherry* Doctrine Because Admitting Reardon’s Hearsay Declarations Would Make the Intent Requirement Irrelevant and Therefore the Exception to the Confrontation Clause Would No Longer Be Established in the Common Law Basis of the Doctrine of Forfeiture.....11

 1. The purpose of the Confrontation Clause requires a showing of intent in order for the doctrine of forfeiture to impute constitutional rights under the Sixth Amendment.....11

 2. The *Cherry* Doctrine can impute a waiver of constitutional confrontation rights only if there is a requirement to show intent to render or acquiesce in a witness’ unavailability to testify.....13

 B. Even If This Court Allows for the Government’s Expansion of the Scope of Rule 804(b)(6), the Government Did Not Prove by a Preponderance of Evidence That Anderson’s Death Was Reasonably Foreseeable As a Natural Consequence of the Conspiracy.....16

II. THE REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE UNDER FRE 501 PROTECTS CRAWLEY, PREVENTING A COURT FROM COMPELLING DISCLOSURE OF HER CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE.....20

A.	Under <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , the Interest of Unfettered Communication by a Journalist to the Public Outweighs the Need for Evidence, Therefore This Court Should Recognize a Reporter’s Privilege under FRE 501.....	20
B.	Under <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , an Absolute Reporter’s Privilege Protects Crawley’s Confidential Source Because Any Qualified Privilege Would Be “Little Better Than No Privilege at All.”.....	22
C.	Even If the Privilege Were Qualified, It Protects Crawley Because She Is a Reporter, and She Gathered the Information from Her Confidential Source with the Intent to Disseminate It to the Public.....	23
1.	Crawley is a reporter.....	23
2.	The government has not exhausted all reasonable alternative sources for the information subpoenaed.....	24
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED SIMANDY’S TESTIMONY BECAUSE HIS TESTIMONY SHOULD HAVE BEEN QUALIFIED UNDER FRE 702 AS IT WAS NOT BASED UPON HIS PERSONAL PERCEPTION OF THE FACTS.....	26
A.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Simandy’s Lay Witness Opinion Because He Should Have Been Qualified As an Expert under Rule 702.....	26
B.	Simandy’s Testimony Was Not Rationally Based upon His Perception Because He Only Viewed Transcripts.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 21, 22

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... passim

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 26

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharamceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 26

Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008)..... passim

Hyde v. United States, 225 U.S. 347 (1912) 20

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Lord Morley’s Case, 6 How. St. Tr. 769..... 12

McKevitt v. Pallasch, 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... 11

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 17

Shoen v. Shoen, 5 F.3d 1289, 1294 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 23, 24, 25

United States v. Cherry, 217 F.3d 811, 816 (10th Cir. 2000)..... passim

United States v. Cox, 633 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1980). 26

United States v. Dinkins 691 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Garcia, 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005) 27, 28

United States v. Johnson, 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 26, 28

United States v. White, 838 F.Supp. 618 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 17, 18, 19

Upjohn Co. v. U.S., 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 23

Von Bulow v. Von Bulow, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 21, 23, 24

White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992) 12

Other Authorities

Adrienne Rose, *Forfeiture of Confrontation Rights Post-Giles: Whether a Co-Conspirator’s Misconduct Can Forfeit a Defendant’s Right to Confront Witnesses*, 14 N.Y.U.J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y. 281 (2011). 14, 15

Theodore Campagnolo, *The Conflict Between State Press Shield Laws and Federal Criminal Proceedings: The Rule 501 Blues*, 38 Gonz. L. Rev. 445 (2002) 21

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P.16(a)(1)(G)..... 26

Fed. R. Evid. 501 20

Fed. R. Evid. 701 26, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 702 26

Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6)9, 14

Fed.R.Evid. 602 27

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 11
